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[image: image1.emf]CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

CURRENT CURRENT

YEAR YEAR

QUARTER TODATE

QUARTER PERIOD

31/03/2009

31/03/2008

31/03/2009

31/03/2008

(UNAUDITED)

UNAUDITED

(UNAUDITED)

UNAUDITED

Note

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

REVENUE (A) 9

16,519       

18,763       

83,580       

83,765       

GROSS PROFIT

4,588         

5,276         

33,487       

33,697       

28%

28%

40%

40%

OTHER OPERATING INCOME/EXPENSES

54             

(80)            

248           

417           

OPERATING EXPENSES

(6,513)       

(5,248)       

(20,747)      

(20,298)      

PROFIT FROM OPERATION 

(1,871)       

(52)            

12,988       

13,816       

FINANCE COSTS

(458)          

(191)          

(1,155)       

(1,500)       

(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

(2,329)       

(243)          

11,833       

12,316       

TAXATION B(18)

604           

22             

(3,145)       

(3,282)       

(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

(1,725)       

(221)          

8,688         

9,034         

ATTRIBUTABLE TO :

EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

(1,669)       

(84)            

8,721         

8,997         

MINORITY INTEREST

(56)            

(137)          

(33)            

37             

(1,725)       

(221)          

8,688         

9,034         

EARNINGS PER SHARE (SEN)

-BASIC (B) 28

(4.65)         

(0.25)         

24.28         

27.10         

-DILUTED (B) 28

(4.65)         

(0.25)         

24.28         

27.10         

CORRESPONDING

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

3 MONTHS ENDED

CUMULATIVE PERIOD

9 MONTHS ENDED

PRECEDING

YEAR

PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

The attached notes form an integral part of the interim financial report.
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AS AT 31 MARCH 2009

AS AT 

AS AT 

END OF 

PRECEDING

CURRENT

PERIOD

31/03/2009

30/06/2008

(UNAUDITED)

AUDITED

Note

RM’000

RM’000

RESTATED

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment (A)10

4,936         

4,724         

Investment properties (A)10

16,262       

16,406       

Prepaid Lease payments (A)10

542           

546           

Available-for-Sale Investments (B)20

113           

113           

Goodwill

14             

14             

Deferred tax assets

285           

437           

22,152       

22,240       

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories

37,522       

40,065       

Receivables

21,352       

21,570       

Tax assets

115           

48             

Cash and bank balances

646           

1,233         

59,635       

62,916       

TOTAL ASSETS 81,787       

85,156       

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

Share capital

40,085       

20,753       

Share premium

-               

1,222         

Translation reserves

(129)          

(129)          

Retained profits

8,849         

14,338       

48,805       

36,184       

Minority interest

956           

989           

TOTAL EQUITY

49,761       

37,173       

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank borrowings (B)22

7,530         

8,285         

Deferred taxation

-               

366           

7,530         

8,651         

CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Payables

8,719         

13,642       

 Tax liabilities

2,389         

1,333         

 Bank borrowings (B)22

13,388       

24,357       

24,496       

39,332       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 32,026       

47,983       

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 81,787       

85,156       

Net Assets Per Share (RM)

1.22          

1.74          

FINANCIAL

YEAR ENDED


The attached notes form an integral part of the interim financial report.
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FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

DISTRIBUTABLE

FOREIGN

CURRENCY

SHARE SHARE TRANSLATION RETAINED MINORITY

CAPITAL PREMIUM RESERVE PROFITS INTEREST TOTAL

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2007 20,753         1,222           10                      5,015                     900              27,900     

NET MOVEMENT FOR THE PERIOD -                  -                  (139)                   9,323                     89                9,273       

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2008 20,753         1,222           (129)                   14,338                   989              37,173     

BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2008 20,753       1,222         (129)                  14,338                 989             37,173   

NET PROFIT RECOGNISED DIRECTLY

  IN EQUITY

  - Corporate exercise expenses -                  (399)           -                         -                             -                   (399)       

ISSUANCE OF SHARES

- Private placement 4,300         -                  -                         -                             -                   4,300     

- Bonus issue 15,032       (823)           -                         (14,209)                -                   -              

NET MOVEMENT FOR THE PERIOD -                  -                  -                         8,720                    (33)              8,687     

BALANCE AT 31 MARCH 2009 40,085       -                  (129)                  8,849                    956             49,761   

NON-DISTRIBUTABLE


The attached notes form an integral part of the interim financial report.

[image: image4.emf]CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

9 MONTHS 9 MONTHS

ENDED ENDED

31/03/2009 31/03/2008

Note (UNAUDITED)UNAUDITED

RM’000 RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 11,833           12,316           

Adjustments for:

Non-cash items

Allowance for doubtful debts/bad debts written off 339                1,050             

Inventories written off/written down 2,506             2,550             

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,

prepaid lease payment) 856                664                

15,534           16,580           

Non-cash items

Interest expenses 1,155             (1,500)            

Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (85)                 -                     

Operating profit before working capital changes 16,604           15,080           

Inventories 37                   (6,298)            

Receivables (520)               (6,576)            

Payables (4,923)            2,802             

Cash generated from operations  11,198           5,008             

Interest paid (1,155)            1,500             

Tax paid (2,370)            (984)               

Net cash generated from operating activities 7,673             5,524             

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (837)               (758)               

121                -                     

Net cash used in investing activities (716)               (758)               

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Issuance of shares 4,300             -                     

Bank borrowings (9,406)            (3,341)            

Net cash used in financing activities (5,106)            (3,341)            

Net (decrease)/increased in cash and cash equivalents 1,851             1,425             

Cash and cash equivalent  at beginning of period (2,339)            (1,231)            

Cash and cash equivalent  at end of period (488)               194                

Represented by:

Deposit, cash and bank balances 646                1,161             

Bank overdrafts (1,134)            (967)               

(488)               194                

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 



The attached notes form an integral part of the interim financial report.
(A) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009
1.
BASIS OF PREPARATION


The interim financial statements are unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.


The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2008.  The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30th June 2008.


The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (RM’000) except when otherwise indicated.

2.
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30th June 2008.
The MASB has issued the following FRSs and interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning after 01 July 2008 and that have not been applied in preparing these financial statements.

For financial periods

beginning on or after

FRS 4 : Insurance Contracts 
1 January 2010

FRS 7 : Financial Instruments: Disclosures 
1 January 2010

FRS 8 : Operating Segments 
1 July 2009

FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 
1 January 2010

IC Interpretation 9 : Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives 
1 January 2010

IC Interpretation 10: Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment 
1 January 2010

The above FRSs and IC Interpretations are expected to have no significant impact on the financial statements of the Group and Company upon their initial application (except possibly for FRS 139 which is exempted from disclosure and changes in disclosure arising from adoption for FRS 7 and FRS 8).
3.
QUALIFICATION OF PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors’ report of the most recent annual financial statements for the financial year ended 30th June 2008 was not qualified.
(A) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 (cont’d)
4.
SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group is principally involved in the manufacture, wholesale and retail of garments and related accessories. The demand for the Group’s products is generally dependent on the Malaysian economy and consumer confidence and is seasonal with demand peaking at the festive seasons at the end and beginning of the year.
5.
UNUSUAL MATERIAL EVENT

There were no unusual material events during the financial period under review.
6.
MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates from either the prior interim period or prior financial year.
7.
ISSUANCE OR REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuance or repayment of debt securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares since last financial year other than the following as disclosed in Note 21:


(i) 
issuance of 4.3 million new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each on 26th December 2008 to identified placee(s) via private placement; and
(ii) 
bonus issue of 15,031,800 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company were credited as fully paid-up, on the basis of three (3) new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for every five (5) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each held in the Company on               9th January 2009.  

8.
DIVIDEND PAID

Not applicable.

9.
SEGMENTAL REPORTING

9 months ended 31st March 2009

[image: image5.emf]Profit before 

Revenue taxation

RM’000 RM’000

Apparels 112,873        16,148           

Investment properties 1,476            608                

Consolidation adjustments (30,769)         (4,923)            

83,580          11,833           


The Group’s business activities were predominantly carried out in Malaysia, therefore information by geographical segment is not applicable.
(A) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 (cont’d)
10.
CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS

The valuation of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the financial statements for the financial year ended 30th June 2008.
11.
MATERIAL SUBSEQUENT EVENTS


There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the quarter and the date of this announcement, any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors, to effect substantially the results of the operations of the Company and of the Group for the quarter ended 31st March 2009.  

12.
CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF GROUP

There were no business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long term investments or restructuring of operations during the quarter ended 31st March 2009.
13.
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES


There was no major changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date as at 30th June 2008 in respect of corporate guarantees given to certain banks for credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies.
14.
REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

Group revenue for the third quarter and cummulative 9-month period ended 31st March 2009 was RM16.52 million and RM83.58 million respectively as compared to RM18.76 million and RM83.77 million respectively recorded in the same quarter of 2008.  Revenue for the current quarter under review decreased by 11.96% or RM2.24 million compared to revenue recorded in the same quarter of 2008.  Revenue for cummulative 9-month period ended 31st March 2009 decreased by 0.22% or RM0.19 compared to  revenue recorded for cummulative 9-month period ended 31st March 2008.

The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM2.33 million for the third quarter, dropped of 858.44% or RM2.09 million as compared to a loss before taxation of RM0.24 million registered in the corresponding quarter of 2008.  

Profit before taxation for the 9-month cumulative period ended 31st March 2009 amounted RM11.83 million, an decrease of 3.93% as compared to a profit before taxation of RM12.32 registered in corresponding period of 2008.  

Tle lower profit before taxation acheived in the current quarter under review was due to lower sales achieved in addition to  additional allowances made for inventories marked down. 
(B) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 (cont’d)
15.
COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER’S REPORT


The Group’s turnover for the third quarter ended 31st March 2009 was RM16.52 million, a drop of RM3.83 million from RM20.35 million achieved in the preceding quarter ended                   31st December 2008.


For the third quarter ended 31st March 2009, the Group’s loss before taxation was RM2.33 million, decreased RM3.03 million when compared with profit before taxation of RM0.70 million recorded in the preceding quarter ended 31st December 2008. 

The lower revenue and loss before taxation achieved in the current quarter under review was mainly due to lower sales recorded and additional allowances made for inventories marked down during the quarter.
16.
CURRENT YEAR PROSPECTS

The local retail market remains challenging and competitive. Nevertheless, the Group maintains a cautious approach to the current financial year and continue to implement stringent cost controls and strategic measures to improve its performance.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are cautiously optimistic that the Group is able to achieve a comparable performance for the current financial year to that achieved during the previous financial year.
17.
VARIANCE FROM PROFIT FORECASTS


Not applicable.
18.
TAXATION



[image: image6.emf]2009 2008

RM’000 RM’000

Tax liabilities at 1 July  1,285            600                

Current year’s provision 3,359            3,579             

Under/(over) provision in prior year -                    -                    

4,644            4,179             

Net payment made during the period (2,370)           (984)               

Tax liabilities as at 31 March 2,274            3,195             

Disclosed as:

Tax assets (115)              -                    

Tax liabilities 2,389            3,195             

2,274            3,195             

9 months ended

31 March


(B) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 (cont’d)
18.
TAXATION (cont’d)


[image: image7.emf]2009 2008

RM’000 RM’000

Taxation expense for the period:-

Malaysian taxation 3,359            3,579             

Deferred tax income (214)              (297)               

3,145            3,282             

The effective tax rate for the nine months ended 31

st

 March 2009 was 26%.

9 months ended

31 March


19.
PROFIT ON SALE OF INVESTMENT AND/OR PROPERTIES

There was no profit on sale of investment and/or properties for the quarter ended 31st March 2009.

20.
PURCHASE OR DISPOSAL OF QUOTED SECURITIES

(a) 
There was no profit on sale of quoted securities for the quarter ended 31st March 2009.

(b)
The investments in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period were :-


[image: image8.emf]RM’000

(i) At cost 348              

(ii) At carrying value 113              

(iii) At market value as at 31

st

 March 2009 30                


21.
CORPORATE PROPOSAL
On 24th October 2008, the Board announced to undertake the following revised corporate proposals:-

(a)
Proposed bonus issue of up to 15,535,800 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in TGL (“Bonus Shares”) on the basis of three (3) Bonus Shares for every five (5) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each (“Shares” or “TGL Shares”) held in TGL on an entitlement date to be determined later (“Revised Proposed Bonus Issue”); and

(b)
Proposed private placement of up to 5,000,000 new TGL Shares to be issued to identified placee(s) (“Proposed Private Placement”)
The above Proposed Bonus Issue together with the Proposed Private Placement (collectively referred as the “Revised Proposals”) are undertaken by the Company to attain the requirement to have a minimum issued and paid-up share capital of RM40 million for companies listed on the Second Board of Bursa Securities as well as to reward the shareholders of TGL for their continued support and loyalty by giving them a greater participation in the equity of the Company in the form of Bonus Shares, without depleting the cash resources of the Company. 

(B) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 (cont’d)
21.
CORPORATE PROPOSAL (cont’d)
The shareholders had approved the above Revised Proposals in the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) held on 15th December 2008: 
(a)
Proposed Private Placement of 4,300,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each (“Placement shares”) in TGL representing approximately 20.7% of the existing issued and paid up share capital of TGL at an issue price to be determined later to identified placee(s); 

(b)
Proposed allocation of 2,300,000 Placement Shares pursuant to the (a) above to Toh Peng Hoe Holdings Sdn. Bhd., a company in which certain directors and major shareholders of TGL are interested; and


(c)
Proposed Bonus Issue of up to 15,415,800 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in TGL (“Bonus Shares”) to be credited as fully paid-up, on the basis of three (3) Bonus Shares for every five (5) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each (“Shares” or “TGL Shares”) held in TGL on an entitlement date to be determined later.

The above Proposed Private Placement of 4,300,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each had been completed on 26th December 2008.

Bonus issue of 15,031,800 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company were credited as fully paid-up, on the basis of three (3) new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for every five (5) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each held in the Company on 9th January 2009.  


Upon completion of the above bonus issue on 9th January 2009, the Company met the minimum issued and paid up share capital of RM40,000,000 comprising 40,000,000 oridinary shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the requirements under paragraph 3.04 (2) of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities. 


Accordingly, the trading suspension on the securities of the Company was uplifted with effect from 9.00 a.m. on 12 January 2009. 

[The rest of the page is intentionally left blank]

(B) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 (cont’d)
22.
GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES


[image: image9.emf]2009 2008

RM’000 RM’000

(a)Short term borrowings

- Unsecured 12,186          22,564           

- Secured 1,202            1,216             

13,388          23,780           

(b)Long term borrowings

- Unsecured -                    -                    

- Secured 7,530            8,553             

7,530            8,553             

Total 20,918          32,333           

As at

31 March


The above borrowings are all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.
23.
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this announcement.
24.
MATERIAL LITIGATION


There were no material litigation pending at the date of this announcement.
25.
Capital Commitments 
Capital commitment as at 31st March 2009 is as follows:


[image: image10.emf]Contracted 

Non-cancellable operating lease commitment RM’000

- Not later than 1 year 725        

- Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 974        

1,699     


(B) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 (cont’d)
26.
Significant related party transactions
The  Group undertake at agreed terms and prices, the  following significant related party transactions for the financial period ended 31st March 2009.


[image: image11.emf]RM’000

Purchase of goods from

- Perniagaan Sulam Kim Bin (M) Sdn. Bhd. 142          

- TGL Packaging Sdn. Bhd. 56            

Rental paid to

- TGL Packaging Sdn. Bhd. 423          

- TGL Industries Sdn. Bhd. 420          

Placement of shares to  Toh Peng Hoe Holdings Sdn. Bhd.

- 2.3 million ordinary shares of RM1.each (Note 21) 2,300       


27.
DIVIDEND PAYABLE


No dividend is declared for the quarter ended 31st March 2009.
28.
EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE


(a) 
Basic earnings per share


The basic earnings per share of the Group is calculated based on the net profit attributable to shareholders divided by weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue as follow:-


[image: image12.emf]Individual quarter ended

2009 2008 2009 2008

Restated Restated

Net (loss)/profit attributable to shareholders 

(RM’000) (1,669)     (84)          8,721         8,997     

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

in issue (’000) 35,925    33,205     35,925       33,205   

Basic earnings per share (sen) (4.65)       (0.25)       24.28         27.10     

31 March 31 March

9 months ended


(B) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 (cont’d)
28.
EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE (cont’d)

(a) 
Basic earnings per share (cont’d)

The weighted average number of ordinary shares of the Company is adjusted for the proportionate change in the number of bonus issue as disclosed in Note 21 as if the event had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented. 

(b) 
Diluted earnings per share


The diluted earnings per share of the Group is calculated based on net profit attributable to shareholders divided by the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares.


The weighted average number of ordinary shares is adjusted to assume conversion of all dilutive potential shares, namely share options granted under the Company’s ESOS scheme.

The fully diluted earnings per ordinary share is the same as the basic earnings per share as the effect of non-dilutive potential ordinary shares are ignore in calculating earnings per share in accordance with FRS 133 on Earning Per Share.
29.
AUTHORISED FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with the resolution of the directors on 19th May 2009.
19th May 2009
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Sheet1

		CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY

		FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

						ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

								NON-DISTRIBUTABLE								DISTRIBUTABLE

														FOREIGN

														CURRENCY

						SHARE				SHARE		TRANSLATION						RETAINED				MINORITY

						CAPITAL				PREMIUM				RESERVE				PROFITS				INTEREST				TOTAL

						RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2007				20,753				1,222				10				5,015				900				27,900

		NET MOVEMENT FOR THE PERIOD				-				-				(139)				9,323				89				9,273

		BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2008				20,753				1,222				(129)				14,338				989				37,173

		BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2008				20,753				1,222				(129)				14,338				989				37,173

		NET PROFIT RECOGNISED DIRECTLY

		IN EQUITY

		- Corporate exercise expenses				-				(399)				-				-				-				(399)

		ISSUANCE OF SHARES

		- Private placement				4,300				-				-				-				-				4,300

		- Bonus issue				15,032				(823)				-				(14,209)				-				-

		NET MOVEMENT FOR THE PERIOD				-				-				-				8,720				(33)				8,687

		BALANCE AT 31 MARCH 2009				40,085				-				(129)				8,849				956				49,761
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Sheet1

		

		Contracted

		Non-cancellable operating lease commitment												RM’000

		- Not later than 1 year												725

		- Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years												974

														1,699
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Sheet1

		CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

		AS AT 31 MARCH 2009

														AS AT						AS AT

														END OF						PRECEDING

														CURRENT				FINANCIAL

														PERIOD				YEAR ENDED

														3/31/09						6/30/08

														(UNAUDITED)						AUDITED

										Note				RM’000						RM’000

																				RESTATED

		ASSETS

		NON-CURRENT ASSETS

		Property, plant and equipment								(A)10				4,936						4,724

		Investment properties								(A)10				16,262						16,406

		Prepaid Lease payments								(A)10				542						546

		Available-for-Sale Investments								(B)20				113						113

		Goodwill												14						14

		Deferred tax assets												285						437

														22,152						22,240

		CURRENT ASSETS

		Inventories												37,522						40,065

		Receivables												21,352						21,570

		Tax assets												115						48

		Cash and bank balances												646						1,233

														59,635						62,916

		TOTAL ASSETS												81,787						85,156

		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

		EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

		Share capital												40,085						20,753

		Share premium												-						1,222

		Translation reserves												(129)						(129)

		Share option reserves												-						-

		Retained profits												8,849						14,338

														48,805						36,184

		Minority interest												956						989

		TOTAL EQUITY												49,761						37,173

		NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

		Bank borrowings								(B)22				7,530						8,285

		Deferred taxation												-						366

														7,530						8,651

		CURRENT LIABILITIES

		Payables												8,719						13,642

		Tax liabilities												2,389						1,333

		Bank borrowings								(B)22				13,388						24,357

														24,496						39,332

		TOTAL LIABILITIES												32,026						47,983

		TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES												81,787						85,156

		Net Assets Per Share (RM)												1.22						1.74
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																		RM’000

		Purchase of goods from

		-		Perniagaan Sulam Kim Bin (M) Sdn. Bhd.														142

		-		TGL Packaging Sdn. Bhd.														56

		Rental paid to

		-		TGL Packaging Sdn. Bhd.														423

		-		TGL Industries Sdn. Bhd.														420

		Placement of shares to  Toh Peng Hoe Holdings Sdn. Bhd.

		-		2.3 million ordinary shares of RM1.each (Note 21)														2,300
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		CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

		FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

														9 MONTHS				9 MONTHS

														ENDED				ENDED

														31/03/2009				31/03/2008

										Note				(UNAUDITED)				UNAUDITED

														RM’000				RM’000

		CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		Profit before taxation												11,833				12,316

		Adjustments for:

		Non-cash items

				Allowance for doubtful debts/bad debts written off										339				1,050

				Inventories written off/written down										2,506				2,550

				Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,

				prepaid lease payment)										856				664

														15,534				16,580

		Non-cash items

				Interest expenses										1,155				(1,500)

				Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment										(85)				-

		Operating profit before working capital changes												16,604				15,080

				Inventories										37				(6,298)

				Receivables										(520)				(6,576)

				Payables										(4,923)				2,802

		Cash generated from operations												11,198				5,008

				Interest paid										(1,155)				1,500

				Tax paid										(2,370)				(984)

		Net cash generated from operating activities												7,673				5,524

		CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

				Purchase of property, plant and equipment										(837)				(758)

				Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment										121				-

		Net cash used in investing activities												(716)				(758)

		CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

				Issuance of shares										4,300				-

				Bank borrowings										(9,406)				(3,341)

		Net cash used in financing activities												(5,106)				(3,341)

		Net (decrease)/increased in cash and cash equivalents												1,851				1,425

		Effect of exchange rate changes												-				-

														1,851				1,425

		Cash and cash equivalent  at beginning of period												(2,339)				(1,231)

		Effect of exchange rate changes												-				-

														(2,339)				(1,231)

		Cash and cash equivalent  at end of period												(488)				194

		Represented by:

		Deposit, cash and bank balances												646				1,161

		Bank overdrafts												(1,134)				(967)

														(488)				194
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										Profit before

						Revenue				taxation

						RM’000				RM’000

		Apparels				112,873				16,148

		Investment properties				1,476				608

		Consolidation adjustments				(30,769)				(4,923)

						83,580				11,833
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								As at

								31 March

								2009				2008

								RM’000				RM’000

		(a)		Short term borrowings

				- Unsecured				12,186				22,564

				- Secured				1,202				1,216

								13,388				23,780

		(b)		Long term borrowings

				- Unsecured				-				-

				- Secured				7,530				8,553

								7,530				8,553

				Total				20,918		-		32,333
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		CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

		FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

								INDIVIDUAL QUARTER												CUMULATIVE PERIOD

								3 MONTHS ENDED												9 MONTHS ENDED

								CURRENT				PRECEDING								CURRENT				PRECEDING

								YEAR				YEAR								YEAR				YEAR

								QUARTER		CORRESPONDING										TODATE		CORRESPONDING

														QUARTER												PERIOD

								3/31/09						3/31/08						3/31/09						3/31/08

								(UNAUDITED)						UNAUDITED						(UNAUDITED)						UNAUDITED

				Note				RM’000						RM’000						RM’000						RM’000

		REVENUE		(A) 9				16,519						18,763						83,580						83,765

		GROSS PROFIT						4,588						5,276						33,487						33,697

								28%						28%						40%						40%

		OTHER OPERATING INCOME/EXPENSES						54						(80)						248						417

		OPERATING EXPENSES						(6,513)						(5,248)						(20,747)						(20,298)

		PROFIT FROM OPERATION						(1,871)						(52)						12,988						13,816

		FINANCE COSTS						(458)						(191)						(1,155)						(1,500)

		(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION						(2,329)						(243)						11,833						12,316

		TAXATION		B(18)				604						22						(3,145)						(3,282)

		(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD						(1,725)						(221)						8,688						9,034

		ATTRIBUTABLE TO :

		EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT						(1,669)						(84)						8,721						8,997

		MINORITY INTEREST						(56)						(137)						(33)						37

								(1,725)						(221)						8,688						9,034

		EARNINGS PER SHARE (SEN)

		-BASIC		(B) 28				(4.65)						(0.25)						24.28						27.10

		-DILUTED		(B) 28				(4.65)						(0.25)						24.28						27.10

		Share capital						20,893						20,753						20,893						20,753

		Bonus						15,032						12,452						15,032						12,452

								35,925						33,205						35,925						33,205
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				Individual quarter ended												9 months ended

								31 March								31 March

								2009				2008				2009				2008

												Restated								Restated

		Net (loss)/profit attributable to shareholders

		(RM’000)						(1,669)				(84)				8,721				8,997

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares

		in issue (’000)						35,925				33,205				35,925				33,205

		Basic earnings per share (sen)						(4.65)				(0.25)				24.28				27.10
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										RM’000

		(i)		At cost						348

		(ii)		At carrying value						113

		(iii)		At market value as at 31st March 2009						30
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						9 months ended

						31 March

						2009				2008

						RM’000				RM’000

		Tax liabilities at 1 July				1,285				600

		Current year’s provision				3,359				3,579

		Under/(over) provision in prior year				-				-

						4,644				4,179

		Net payment made during the period				(2,370)				(984)

		Tax liabilities as at 31 March				2,274				3,195

		Disclosed as:

		Tax assets				(115)				-

		Tax liabilities				2,389				3,195

						2,274				3,195

		Taxation expense for the period:-

		Malaysian taxation				3,359		-		3,579

		Deferred tax income				(318)				-

						3,041				3,579

		The effective tax rate for the six months ended 31st December 2008 was 26%.
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						9 months ended

						31 March

						2009				2008

						RM’000				RM’000

		Tax liabilities at 1 July				1,285				601

		Current year’s provision				4,067				3,304

		Under/(over) provision in prior year				-				-

						5,352				3,905

		Net refund/(payment) made during the period				(981)				(895)

		Tax liabilities as at 31 December				4,371				3,010

		Disclosed as:

		Tax assets				(79)				(1,159)

		Tax liabilities				4,450				4,169

						4,371				3,010

		Taxation expense for the period:-

		Malaysian taxation				3,359		-		3,579

		Deferred tax income				(214)				(297)

						3,145				3,282

		The effective tax rate for the nine months ended 31st March 2009 was 26%.






